

City of Conway, Arkansas Resolution No. <u>R-14-32</u>

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE RESIGNATION OF MICHAEL MURPHY AS CITY ATTORNEY FOR THE CITY OF CONWAY

Whereas, Michael Murphy has served the City of Conway faithfully in the office of City Attorney since being popularly elected in 1990; and

Whereas, Michael Murphy has been full time City Attorney since the Fall of 1998; and

Whereas, Michael Murphy has been reelected by the citizens of Conway in five subsequent elections; and

Whereas, Michael Murphy has been appointed by Governor Mike Beebe as interim Circuit Judge For the 20th Judicial District; and

Whereas, Michael Murphy has tendered his resignation for the position of City Attorney in order to accept the Governor's appointment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY ARKANSAS THAT

- **Section 1:** The resignation of Michael Murphy as City Attorney for the City of Conway is hereby accepted and is effective as of this date.
- Section 2: Michael Murphy is hereby congratulated for his new position as Judge Michael Murphy and sincerely thanked for his service to the City of Conway.

PASSED this 16th day of September, 2014

Approved:

Mayor Tab Townsell

Attest:

Santt

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer